

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

Elizabeth Rutan-Ram, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs/Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	Case No.
)	M2022-00998-COA-R3-CV
Tennessee Department of)	
Children’s Services, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants/Appellees.)	

*Rule 3 Appeal from the Final Judgment of the
Chancery Court for Davidson County, Case No. 22-80-III*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS ELIZABETH RUTAN-RAM, ET AL.

Scott Kramer (BPR No. 019462)
THE KRAMER LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 240461
Memphis, TN 38124
(901) 896-8933
thekramerlawcenter@gmail.com

Richard B. Katskee (PHV87162)
Alex J. Luchenitser (PHV87163)*
**Counsel of record*
Gabriela Hybel (PHV87164)
AMERICANS UNITED FOR
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND
STATE
1310 L St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7306
katskee@au.org
luchenitser@au.org
hybel@au.org

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Issues Presented.....	10
Statement of the Case.....	10
Statement of Facts.....	13
Tennessee’s Authorization of Religious Discrimination by State-Funded Child-Placing Agencies.....	13
Holston’s Religious Discrimination Against the Rutan- Rams.....	14
The Ongoing and Future Harms Faced by the Rutan-Rams.....	17
The Harms to the Plaintiffs as Taxpayers.....	20
Standard of Review.....	21
Summary of Argument.....	22
Argument.....	23
I. Tennessee statutes call for liberal construction of standing rules when a plaintiff seeks equitable relief against a governmental body.....	23
II. The Rutan-Rams have standing as foster parents.....	26
A. The Rutan-Rams suffer both practical and stigmatic injuries.....	26
B. The Rutan-Rams’ injuries are fairly traceable to the challenged statute and governmental conduct.....	32
C. The relief sought by the Rutan-Rams would redress their injuries.....	38
III. All the plaintiffs have standing as taxpayers.....	44
A. Tennessee courts have repeatedly held that taxpayers have standing to challenge unlawful uses of public funds.....	45
B. The plaintiffs challenge unlawful state spending.....	47

C. The same standards apply to state and local taxpayers 49

D. The plaintiffs suffer a special injury to their right not to be taxed for the support of religion 51

Conclusion..... 57

Certificate of Compliance 59

Certificate of Service 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Tenn. v. Darnell</i> , 195 S.W.3d 612 (Tenn. 2006).....	26, 32
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	29, 31, 35
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	53
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	45
<i>Badgett v. Rodgers</i> , 436 S.W.2d 292 (Tenn. 1969).....	46
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	56
<i>Bridgenor v. Rodgers</i> , 41 Tenn. (1 Cold.) 259 (1860).....	51
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. v. Ala. Dep't of Env't Mgmt.</i> , 799 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>Carden v. Bland</i> , 288 S.W.2d 718 (Tenn. 1956).....	52
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013).....	26, 32, 42
<i>City of Nashville v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 360 S.W.2d 458 (Tenn. 1962).....	11, 52
<i>City of New Johnsonville v. Handley</i> , No. M2003-00549-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 1981810 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2005), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Feb. 6, 2006).....	47, 50
<i>City of White House v. Whitley</i> , 979 S.W.2d 262 (Tenn. 1998).....	23, 24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	44

<i>Cobb v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 771 S.W.2d 124 (Tenn. 1989).....	46, 47, 49, 50
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008).....	23
<i>Cummings v. Beeler</i> , 223 S.W.2d 913 (Tenn. 1949).....	42
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	53
<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D. Mich. 2018)	28, 31, 34, 35, 40, 41
<i>Dykes v. Hamilton County</i> , 191 S.W.2d 155 (Tenn. 1945).....	51
<i>Fannon v. City of LaFollette</i> , 329 S.W.3d 418 (Tenn. 2010).....	12, 22, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	53
<i>Ford v. Farmer</i> , 28 Tenn. (9 Hum.) 152 (1848).....	51
<i>Grant v. Anderson</i> , No. M2016-01867-COA-R3-CV, 2018 WL 2324359 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 22, 2018), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Oct. 10, 2018).....	25
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	30, 32
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	29, 30, 35, 40
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	55, 56
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	30
<i>John Kohl & Co. P.C. v. Dearborn & Ewing</i> , 977 S.W.2d 528 (Tenn. 1998).....	29

<i>Kennedey v. Montgomery County</i> , 38 S.W. 1075 (Tenn. 1897).....	46
<i>LaFollette Med. Ctr. v. City of LaFollette</i> , 115 S.W.3d 500 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2003)	46, 49, 50
<i>Lewis v. Cleveland Mun. Airport Auth.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 808 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2008)	47, 50
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	29
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Lynn v. Polk</i> , 76 Tenn. 121 (1881).....	46, 50, 51
<i>Maddonna v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 688 (D.S.C. 2020)	28, 31, 34, 35, 40, 41
<i>Marouf v. Azar</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2019)	29, 34, 35, 41
<i>Mayhew v. Wilder</i> , 46 S.W.3d 760 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	26
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	38
<i>Massengale v. City of East Ridge</i> , 399 S.W.3d 118 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012)	21
<i>Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 645 S.W.3d 141 (Tenn. 2022).....	45
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 261 S.W. 965 (Tenn. 1924).....	23, 24, 42
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	30
<i>Moody v. Johnson City</i> , 1988 WL 55021 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 3, 1988), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. July 3, 1989).....	46, 47, 50

<i>Murray v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 681 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>Nat’l Gas Dist. v. Sevier Cnty. Util. Dist.</i> , 7 S.W.3d 41 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	21
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	30, 40
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	37
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	43
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015).....	32, 38
<i>Ragsdale v. City of Memphis</i> , 70 S.W.3d 56 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	47, 50
<i>Recipient of Final Expunction Ord. v. Rausch</i> , 645 S.W.3d 160 (Tenn. 2022).....	26
<i>Riva v. Massachusetts</i> , 61 F.3d 1003 (1st Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	30
<i>Rogers v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 625 (D.S.C. 2020).....	29, 31, 34, 35, 40, 41
<i>Soukup v. Sell</i> , 104 S.W.2d 830 (Tenn. 1937).....	46
<i>Southern v. Beeler</i> , 195 S.W.2d 857 (Tenn. 1947).....	46, 48, 50, 51
<i>State ex rel. Comm’r of Transp. v. Eagle</i> , 63 S.W.3d 734 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	52, 53
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	30

<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	42
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993).....	11
<i>Wamp v. Chattanooga Hous. Auth.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 251 (E.D. Tenn. 1974)	46
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	41
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 468 S.W.3d 482 (Tenn. 2015).....	41
<i>Wilson v. Pickens</i> , 196 S.W.3d 138 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	29
<i>Word v. Metro Air Servs., Inc.</i> , 377 S.W.3d 671 (Tenn. 2012).....	21
<i>URI Student Senate v. Town of Narragansett</i> , 631 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)	35
Constitutional Provisions	
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 3.....	11, 48, 52, 53, 54
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8.....	11, 48
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 8	11, 48
Statutes, Rules, and Session Laws	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-121	22, 23, 24, 25, 26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-102	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-501	33
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-14-102	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-14-113	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-108	56
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-1-147	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-4-201	36

Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-5-105	56
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-5-109	56
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-5-111	56
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-5-112	56
2018 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 621	24
2021 Tenn. Pub. Acts. ch. 454, https://bit.ly/3uO7wIV	56
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 4	25
Other Authorities	
32 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Federal Courts</i> (1995)	26, 27
David Crump, <i>The Narrow Tailoring Issue in the Affirmative Action Cases: Reconsidering the Supreme Court’s Approval in Gratz and Grutter of Race-Based Decision-Making by Individualized Discretion</i> , 56 Fla. L. Rev. 483 (2004).....	37, 38
Henry R. Gibson, <i>Gibson’s Suits in Chancery</i> (6th ed. 1982)	23
<i>House Floor Session</i> , 110 Gen. Assemb. (Mar. 15, 2018), https://bit.ly/3dLdagE	24, 25
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Standing to Secure Judicial Review: Public Actions</i> , 74 Harv. L. Rev. 1265 (1961).....	45
S. Rep. No. 88-872 (1963)	30
Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. 15-34, 2015 WL 1872222 (Apr. 13, 2015)	52
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964), https://bit.ly/2yfJP9A	32
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Putting State Courts in the Constitutional Driver’s Seat: State Taxpayer Standing after Cuno and Winn</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 (2012)	45, 51, 53
